9-17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED
SID J. WHITE
JUL 26 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By ______Chief Deputy Clerk

Case No. 85,297

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

WILLIE B. HARRIS,

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY Public Defender 15th Judicial Circuit of Florida

CHERRY GRANT
Assistant Public Defender
Attorney for Willie B. Harris
Criminal Justice Building/6th Floor
421 3rd Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(407) 355-7600
Florida Bar No. 260509

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTS | • | | | i |
|--|---|---|-------|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | | | | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | | | | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | | | | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | | | | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | | | | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | | | | 5 |
| POINT I | | | | |
| THE DISTRICT COURT'S OPINION APPROVING A DEPARTURE FROM THE RECOMMENDED SENTENCING GUIDELINE RANGE BASED ON EXCESSIVE BRUTALITY WAS ERROR UNDER THIS COURT'S OPINION IN STATE v. MCCALL. | | | • | 5 |
| <u>POINT II</u> | | | | |
| THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING PETITIONER'S 1966 SECOND DEGREE MURDER CONVICTION TO BE SCORED AS A FIRST DEGREE | | | | |
| FELONY | • | • | | 10 |
| | | | | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | | | | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | | | | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Allen v. State, 604 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) | 7 |
| Frown v. State, 611 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) | 8 |
| <u>Sorehand v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988), <u>approv.</u> 537 So. 2d 103 (1989) | 11 |
| Gortman v. State, 547 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) | 8 |
| Iall v. State, 517 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1988) | . 8, 9 |
| Iarris v. State, 19 Fla. L. Weekly D2139 (Fla. 4th DCA October 5, 1994) | 10, 11 |
| <u>Harris v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) | 6 |
| <u>Marris v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) | , 8, 10 |
| <u>State</u> , 586 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) | 7 |
| <u>Iolden v. State</u> , 487 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) | . 6, 7 |
| Iuffman v. State 611 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) | 11 |
| enkins v. State, 556 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) | 11 |
| <u>ohnson v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) | 1, 11 |
| <u>amond v. State</u> , 500 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) | 7 |
| <u>amont v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1992) | 12 |

| <u>Law v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) |
|---|
| Lovett v. State, 569 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) |
| Mathis v. State, 515 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1987) |
| Perkins v. State, 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991) |
| Robinson v. State, 589 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) |
| <u>State v. McCall</u> , 524 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1988) |
| <u>State v. Mischler</u> , 488 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1986) |
| <u>Vanover v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1986) |
| <u>VanTassell v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1987) |
| <u>Vara v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) |
| Wemmett v. State, 567 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1990) |
| <u>Wilcoxson v. State</u> , 577 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) |
| Williams v. State, 531 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) |
| Williams v. State, 562 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES |
| FLORIDA STATUTES |
| Section 775.087(1) 10, 12 Section 782.04 10 Section 782.04(2) 6, 10 Section 790.07 10 |

| <u>FLOR</u> | DA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE |
|-------------|--|
| | Rule 3.701 |
| | Rule 3.701(d)(5)(a)(2) |
| | Rule 3.988(a) |
| <u>FLOR</u> | DA STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS (Criminal) |
| | Homicide-Murder-Second Degree |
| LAWS | OF FLORIDA |
| | § 2, ch. 71-136 |
